
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4736

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30-03-2017


Construction of Toilets


†4736. DR. KIRIT P. SOLANKI:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) the guidelines issued, targets set and time-limit fixed by the Government regarding construction of toilets in the rural areas;


(b) the amount of funds allocated for the said purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise; and


(c) the success achieved in regard to the construction of toilets, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) The Guidelines of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) was issued in December, 2014.
Target is to provide toilets to all households by 2nd October, 2019. Year-wise target is as under :-


(b) Since Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is demand driven scheme, hence State-wise allocation are not made. However, State/UT wise and year-wise, central share released during each of the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-1.


(c) State/UT-wise, Individual household latrines constructed during last three years and the current year is at Annexure-2.


Component

Year
Total

Number
14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19

Individual household

latrines(in crore)
0.6 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.84 6.84


Annexure-1.

Statement referred in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.4736 due for reply on 30-03-2017

State/UT-wise, Central share released under SBM(G) during last 3 years and current year (Rs. in Crore)

State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

(Upto 27-03-

2017)

A & N ISLANDS 0.00 0.00 3.40 1.50

ANDHRA PRADESH 145.24 116.10 234.17 285.53

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5.19 14.61 38.71 65.09

ASSAM  41.81 185.78 474.27 240.00

BIHAR  0.00 0.00 221.55 131.86

CHHATTISGARH 0.00 28.12 144.72 584.46

D & N HAVELI  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GOA 0.00 0.00 1.05 0.00

GUJARAT  52.64 156.07 478.22 651.23

HARYANA 131.18 5.93 32.76 68.79

HIMACHAL PRADESH 30.50 130.17 4.37 117.30

JAMMU & KASHMIR  39.57 103.08 4.05 59.51

JHARKHAND  0.00 23.05 97.32 391.13

KARNATAKA 65.95 312.54 450.77 419.56

KERALA 43.01 33.97 8.50 196.28

MADHYA PRADESH 660.39 0.00 374.33 984.85

MAHARASHTRA 36.46 236.11 567.45 528.94

MANIPUR  0.00 9.18 44.19 27.28

MEGHALAYA 103.04 0.00 35.65 75.70

MIZORAM  8.06 0.00 3.32 10.98

NAGALAND  0.00 20.87 10.83 32.06

ODISHA 0.00 65.84 571.50 732.17

PUDUCHERRY 0.00 2.00 4.40 0.00

PUNJAB  0.00 0.00 38.70 197.02

RAJASTHAN  0.00 271.57 938.73 627.30

SIKKIM 8.25 3.89 6.12 6.87

TAMIL NADU 311.92 205.12 78.94 537.02

TELANGANA  0.00 105.62 128.39 96.10

TRIPURA 14.01 50.65 38.89 24.98

UTTAR PRADESH 376.32 237.99 565.39 1012.35

UTTARAKHAND  5.28 40.52 49.37 170.58

WEST BENGAL  111.47 371.52 712.92 655.50

  2190.28 2730.30 6362.96 8931.97


Annexure-2.

Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.4736

due for reply on 30-03-2017

State/UT-wise Individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed during last three years

and current year as on 27-03-2017

S.N. State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16  2016-17

(Upto

27-03-2017)

1 A & N ISLANDS       941

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 138721 213867 354996 670743

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 14433 12902 19439 30216

4 ASSAM 160602 148237 465545 922839

5 BIHAR 161646 165457 427038 675608

6 CHHATTISGARH 67457 39128 357107 1262955

7 D & N HAVELI 0 0   0

8 GOA 0 0 28637 0

9 GUJARAT 155268 335762 922728 1474769

10 HARYANA 116426 107765 132661 83410

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 9170 54265 66632 80530

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 70884 8496 64665 65608

13 JHARKHAND 76818 98512 315130 749648

14 KARNATAKA 505697 791687 533011 662196

15 KERALA 39601 34101 11752 195090

16 MADHYA PRADESH 515583 521739 1022566 1678570

17 MAHARASHTRA 559042 500897 889170 1645740

18 MANIPUR 35442 27860 47636 38989

19 MEGHALAYA 29012 42002 44129 39851

20 MIZORAM 4524 534 6026 2400

21 NAGALAND 20102 0 22617 1906

22 ODISHA 33759 130925 1329832 1107885

23 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 2278

24 PUNJAB 3912 9887 71543 100750

25 RAJASTHAN 266197 653306 2164590 2586618

26 SIKKIM 3443 3562 3707 0

27 TAMIL NADU 313402 378162 948287 675784

28 TELANGANA 180682 130725 240168 503784

29 TRIPURA 6077 24869 61173 39109

30 UTTAR PRADESH 789092 515427 694487 1588001

31 UTTARAKHAND 91084 57833 64030 331428

32 WEST BENGAL 608218 847080 1432065 2220919

  Total 4976294 5854987 12741367 19438565

